SATRON VO Turbidity and solids content analyzer
Installation and Setting-Up Instructions
Spare Parts List
Contents:
1 INSTALLATION
1.1  Mechanical installation
1.1.1 Installing welded process couplings
1.1.2 Mounting the analyzer on the coupling

2012-07-31SATRON VO Turbidity and solids content analyzer
   46 - 03
No. Part name     Order code   Note
1  O-ring EPDM      80031720   3A 18-03 Class II  (Do not exceed above 8% fat content).
1 O-ring FPM (Viton®)    80011720   3A 18-03 Class I
2  Sticker       T1325215
3  Plug cover DIN43650   T1325003
4  Plug cover M12     T1325005
5 38/G1" Welding adapter   M1050577A
5  45/G1" Welding adapter    M548101A
6 Tuchenhagen / Varivent DN25 M1050090A
6  Tuchenhagen / Varivent DN50 M1050091A
6 Tuchenhagen / Varivent DN65,5 M1050092A
7  Tri-clover 25/38 ISO2852   M1050206A
7  Tri-clover 40/51 ISO2852  M1050222A
7  Tri-clover 63.5 ISO2852    M1050224A
1.1.3 Instructions and spare parts that are according and within the 3-A appliance
Welding the coupling
All couplings that are according the 3-A appliance listed in the bottom of
this page.
These instructions apply to hygienic welded couplings; welding the G1
M548101A coupling is described here as an example.
•  Place the coupling in the mounting hole as shown in Fig. 1-7. Make sure
the leakage detection port is down. Then weld with several runs so  to
prevent the coupling’s oval distortion and tightness problems. The inside
welding must be cleaned, and polished with an end result of Ra <0,8
• The analyzer must be out of the coupling while the coupling is welded.
You can use the shut-off plug shown in to shut the coupling.
The plug protects the coupling’s sealing face and permits the starting of
Welding assistant M1050420
Welding Sequence
Polished Ra <0,8
Spare parts
Figure 1-7
the process without the transmitter.
• It is always recommendable to use the welding assistant (M1050450) while welding the coupling to prevent any distortions
due to heat.
• Do not make weld grounding via any analyzer's body!
Mounting the analyzer on the coupling
Procedure
• Make sure that the coupling’s sealing face is clean.
• Remove the orange protective plug from the analyzer head.
• Insert the analyzer in a straight line (Fig. 1-6) into the coupling, so that the guide groove on the transmitter aligns with the
stop pin on the coupling. The analyzer settles into position when the groove and pin are aligned, and will be prevented from
rotating in the coupling.
When inserting the analyzer, be careful not to damage the edge of the lens on the edges of the coupling or on the
end of the stop pin!
• Lock the transmitter in position by screwing the hex nut fully home. Finger tightness is sufficient to tighten the sealing faces.
However, we recommend final tightening with a tool to eliminate the effect of vibration and other such factors. Apply 60±20
Nm torque.
Do not use sealing tape etc. on threaded connection!
BA200AV
Man.rev.5.01
2012-07-31SATRON VO Turbidity and solids content analyzer
4
1.1.4  Spare parts and couplings
Part Number  Part name     Satron Order Number
1    O-ring (EPDM)     80031720
1   O-ring (FPM)    80011720
2    Sticker       T1325215
3    Plug connector DIN43650 T1325003
4    M12 connector     T1325005
5    Hygienic coupling     M548101
6    Tri-clamp 38      M1325229
7    Tri-clamp 38 ISO2852     M1050206

VOM with Tri-Clamp process connections, codes TA and TB
Tri-Clamp 25/38 ja 40/51
VOM with remote sensor, housing type code  R
NR Housing
BA200AV
Man.rev.5.01
2012-07-31SATRON VO Turbidity and solids content analyzer
7
Dimensions and housing type VOF
H-housing
VOF with valve
L-Housing
Dimensions and housing type VOD
For easy installation the VOD is available with many different process connections. Such as:
 DN50 PN40
  DN100 PN40
 Tri-Clamp DN38, DN51, DN63,5
  Sandvik DN70 PN40
 SMS38
 SMS51
 Tuchenhagen / Varivent
Contact Satron for other possibilities
BA200AV
Man.rev.5.01
2012-07-31SATRON VO Turbidity and solids content analyzer
8
Figure 1-16
9
1.2 Electrical connections
Supply voltage and  load of the transmitter according to
the figure 1-16.
We recommend shielded twisted-pair cable as signal
cable.
The signal cable should not be installed near high-voltage
cables, large motors or frequency converters.
The shield of the cable is grounded at the power
supply end or according to the recommendations of the
manufacturer of the used control system.
Position selection 3 x 90°
1. Remove screw
2. Open
Figure 1-15  Removing the PLUG junction box
Tighten
the screw
Figure 1-18c
Housing with PLUG DIN43650- and M12-connector,
test connector box, code HT & HS
Figure 1-18a, housing with M12-connector, code HT
Figure 1-18b, housing with PLUG DIN43650-connector,
code HS
BA200AV
Man.rev.5.01
2012-07-31SATRON VO Turbidity and solids content analyzer
Wiring
Housing with display and PLUG DIN43650-connector,
code NS
Wiring
Housing with display and M12-connector, code NT
Wiring
Remote electronics housing with display, code L
BA200AV
Man.rev.5.01
2012-07-31SATRON VO Turbidity and solids content analyzer
10
2.2 Setting-up with local switches
The additional instruction of display menus is enclosed
to this manual. See chapter 3
11
2.1 Setting-up with  Satron-VoAdvisor Service Software
When you want to have all the operations of the Smart transmitter, we recommend the use of Satron-VOadvisor
Service Software program.  Satron Instruments Inc. will deliver you the program and HART-modem.